

CROWELL & MORING LLP  
590 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 223-4000  
Fax: (202) 223-4134  
Michael V. Blumenthal  
Steven B. Eichel

HILL & KEHNE, LLC  
2300 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
Telephone: (202) 558-2100  
Fax: (202) 558-2127  
Jeffrey P. Kehne

Attorneys for the Revitalizing Auto  
Communities Environmental Response Trust  
f/k/a Environmental Response Trust

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**In re**

**MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et  
al., f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al,**

**Debtors.**

**Chapter 11 Case No. 09-50026 (REG)**

**(Jointly Administered)**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF THE REVITALIZING  
AUTO COMMUNITIES ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST FOR AN  
ORDER PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 AND 1142 TO ENFORCE  
DEBTORS' PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE SECOND AMENDED  
JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN AND THE CONFIRMATION ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Payment Provisions of the Settlement Agreement Do Not Excuse Debtors’ Failure to “Make a Cash Payment” to RACER of at Least \$625,234,945 on the Effective Date.....	6
<u>The Cash payment requirement is clearly and consistently stated</u> .....	6
<u>The MLC DIP Lenders Trust’s evidence of the intent of the parties to the Settlement Agreement is legally irrelevant and factually inadequate</u> .....	9
B. RACER and the Tribe and Settling States Are Entitled to Additional Funding to Correct the Effective Date Shortfall .....	10
<u>RACER and the Tribe and Settling States are entitled to damages assessed at the time of the breach</u> .....	11
<u>Even if this Court were required to consider post-breach developments, RACER and the Tribe and Settling States would still be entitled to a corrective payment of \$13,505,874 plus interest</u> .....	15
C. Arguments That RACER Acceded to Debtor’s Funding of the Trust with U.S. Treasury Securities Valued at Net Book Value and That RACER Has Improperly Delayed in Seeking Redress for the Effective Date Shortfall Are Irrelevant and Factually Incorrect.....	16
<u>The rights of the Tribe and Settling States to full funding are unaffected by claims that RACER acquiesced in the funding shortfall or waited too long to object</u> .....	17
<u>MLC DIP Lenders Trust’s assertions that RACER acceded to the underfunding and delayed in seeking a correction are in any event unfounded</u> .....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Aroneck v. Atkin,</u> 456 N.Y.S.2d 558 (4th Dep't 1982) .....	13
<u>Berger v. Heckler,</u> 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Group, Inc.,</u> 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Local 580, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Ironworkers, Joint Apprentice-Journeymen Educ. Fund,</u> 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<u>Flemington Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. (N.A.) v. Domler Leasing Corp.,</u> 410 N.Y.S. 2d 75 (1st Dep't 1978), <u>aff'd</u> , 387 N.E.2d 393 (1979)) .....	7
<u>Freund v. Washington Square Press, Inc.,</u> 314 N.E.2d 419 (N.Y. 1974).....	13
<u>In re Resource Technology Corp.,</u> 624 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</u> 362 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<u>Kellar v. Carney,</u> 451 N.Y.S.2d 904 (3d Dep't 1982) .....	19
<u>Lucente v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.,</u> 310 F.3d 243, 263 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>Madison Fund, Inc. v. Charter Co.,</u> 427 F. Supp. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	13
<u>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,</u> 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>Moreschi v. DiPasquale,</u> 872 N.Y.S.2d 108 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	20
<u>Oscar Gruss &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hollander,</u> 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13

**CASES (CONT.)**

Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.,  
673 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1982).....12

Perl binder v. Bd. Of Managers of 411 E. 53rd St. Condo.,  
886 N.Y.S.2d 378 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....7

Proyecfin de Venezuela v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela,  
760 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1985).....7

Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Sys. Corp.  
626 N.Y.S.2d 174 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....7

Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.,  
756 N.Y.S.2d 92 (4th Dep’t 2003).....13

Sharma v. Skaarup Ship Mgmt. Corp.,  
916 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1990).....12, 13

Simon v. Electrospace Corp.,  
269 N.E.2d 21 (N.Y. 1971).....12, 13

Suarez v. Ward,  
896 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1990).....9

U S West Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Marine Midland Realty Credit Corp.,  
810 F. Supp. 1393 (S.D.N.Y 1993): .....13

United States v. Armour & Co.,  
402 U.S. 673 (1971).....9

United States v. Broad Music, Inc.,  
275 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

United States v. Cartwright,  
411 U.S. 546 (1973).....15

United States v. ITT Cont’l Banking Co.,  
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....9

Waehner v. Frost,  
770 N.Y.S.2d 596 (Sup. Ct. 2003).....13

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 7-2.4 .....18  
N.Y. Jud. Law § 27(b). .....13
